
No. 23-30445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; AARON KHERIATY;
MARTIN KULLDORFF; JIM HOFT; JAYANTA BHATTACHARYA; JILL
HINES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; VIVEK H. MURTHY; XAVIER BECERRA;
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ANTHONY
FAUCI; et al.

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana (No. 3:22-cv-1213)
The Honorable Terry A. Doughty, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NYU LAW, AND COMMON CAUSE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANTS AND VACATUR**

Jon Greenbaum
Ezra Rosenberg
David Brody
Sanaa Ansari
Pooja Chaudhuri
Marc Epstein
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20016

Scott L. Winkelman
Michael H. Pine
Samuel Ruddy
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2972
swinkelman@crowell.com

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

Gowri Ramachandran
Mekela Panditharatne
Robyn N. Sanders
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF
LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271

Leah J. Tulin
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF
LAW
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20036

Alexander J. Urbelis
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Ave.
20th Floor
New York, New York 10022

Anna Z. Saber
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. MALICIOUS ACTORS ATTACK ELECTION INTEGRITY BY PROMULGATING DISINFORMATION AND INTIMIDATION ONLINE.	6
A. Election Mis- and Disinformation on Social Media.....	7
B. Intimidation of Election Officials	12
II. SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES, GOVERNMENTS, AND CIVIL SOCIETY ALL HAVE A ROLE IN PROTECTING VOTING RIGHTS ONLINE.	14
III. ELECTION PROTECTION WORKS WITH GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES TO DEFEND ELECTION INTEGRITY.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE INJUNCTION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF AMICI AND OTHER CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS DEDICATED TO ENSURING FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS.....	21
A. The Injunction Is a Prior Restraint on Amici’s Free Speech.	22
B. The Injunction Infringes Amici’s Right to Petition the Government.....	24
C. The Injunction Fails Strict Scrutiny.	26
D. The Injunction Inhibits Amici’s Ability to Discuss Election Protection Matters with the Government.	32

II. THE INJUNCTION’S VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH VIOLATE FEDERAL RULE 65.	34
A. The Injunction is Unspecific and Undefined.	35
B. The Injunction is Overbroad.....	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	1
<i>B. H. Bunn Co. v. AAA Replacement Parts Co.</i> , 451 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1971)	36
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	22
<i>Barbee v. Collier</i> , 2022 WL 16860944 (5th Cir. Nov. 11, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 440 (2022)	36
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	24
<i>Bernstein v. Sims</i> , __F Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 17365233 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 1, 2022)	25, 26
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	36
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	26
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Disabled Miners of S. W. Va.</i> , 442 F.2d 1261 (4th Cir. 1971)	35, 37
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	1

Dumpson v. Ade,
 2019 WL 3767171 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2019) 12

E.T. v. Paxton,
 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021) 37

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 27

Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) 35

Gates v. City of Dallas,
 729 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1984) 24

Gonzalez v. Google LLC,
 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023) 1

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) 35, 36

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) 24

*Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Emps. & Rest.
 Emps. Int’l Union*,
 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001) 27, 28, 29, 30

N.L.R.B. v. Express Pub. Co.,
 312 U.S. 426 (1941) 37

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
 ___F.Supp.3d___, 2023 WL 2403012 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 8, 2023) 1, 28

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
 402 U.S. 415 (1971) 22

Payne v. Travenol Lab’ys, Inc.,
 565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978) 37

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 23, 26

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974) 35

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 34, 35

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975) 31

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 1

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh,
428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005) 22, 26, 29

U. S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975) 35

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. City of Palestine,
2021 WL 1164396 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2021) 35

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1875) 6

United States v. Young,
231 F. Supp. 3d 33 (M.D. La. 2017) 24

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985) 26

Agency Decisions

In re Burkman,
Forfeiture Order, FCC 23-44, No. EB-TCD-21-00032652
(FCC June 6, 2023) 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 28

52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)-(e) 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 6, 34, 35, 36, 37
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1) 34

Other Authorities

63 Fed. Reg. 41804 (Aug. 5, 1998) 16
 Blake Peterson, *ICE, Dispelling Rumors, Says It Won't Patrol Polling Places*, ProPublica (Nov. 2, 2019)..... 8
 Brennan Ctr. for Just. & Bipartisan Pol'y Ctr., *Election Officials Under Attack: How to Protect Administrators and Safeguard Democracy* (June 2021) 19
 Brennan Ctr. for Just., *Local Election Officials Survey* (June 2021; March 2022; April 2023) 19
 Carnegie Endowment for Int'l Peace, *How Social Media Platforms' Community Standards Address Influence Operations* (Apr. 1, 2021)..... 14
 David Ingram & Kevin Collier, *Big Tech met with govt to discuss how to handle election results*, NBC News (Aug. 12, 2020) 16
 DHS Off. of Inspector Gen., *DHS Needs a Unified Strategy to Counter Disinformation Campaigns* (Aug. 10, 2022) 16
 Election Integrity Partnership, *The Long Fuse: Misinformation and the 2020 Election* (June 15, 2021) 17
 Elizabeth Dwoskin & Ellen Nakashima, *Tech didn't spot Russian interference during the last election. Now it's asking law enforcement for help*, Wash. Post (Jun. 26, 2018) 17
 Free Press, *Empty Promises: Inside Big Tech's Weak Effort to Fight Hate and Lies in 2022* (Oct. 2022)..... 14

Ian Vandewalker, *Digital Disinformation and Voter Suppression*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Sept. 2, 2020) 7

Jerry Iannelli, *Far-Right Groups Just Doxxed Elections Supervisors Brenda Snipes and Susan Bucher*, Mia. New Times (Nov. 14, 2018) 12

Joseph Menn et al., *State Dept. cancels Facebook meetings after judge’s ‘censorship’ ruling*, Wash. Post (Jul. 5, 2023) 33

Kimmy Yam, *Right-Wing Disinformation Ramps Up on WeChat Ahead of Midterms, Report Finds*, NBC News (Oct. 3, 2022) 11

Linda So, *Trump-Inspired Death Threats Are Terrorizing Election Workers*, Reuters (June 11, 2021) 13

Marina Villeneuve, *Justice Department details threats against election workers* (Aug. 3, 2022)..... 13

Olivia Ma, *How Google and YouTube are investing in fact-checking*, Keyword (Nov. 29, 2022) 15

Press Release, *Social Media Influencer Douglass Mackey Convicted of Election Interference in 2016 Presidential Race*, U.S. Att'ys Off. E.D.N.Y. (Mar. 31, 2023) 9

Richard Fausset, *‘It Has to Stop’: Georgia Election Official Lashes Trump*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2020) 13

S. Rep. No. 42-193, 116th Cong., 1st Sess., (Nov. 10, 2020) 9, 10, 11

Statement by Secretary Jeh Johnson on the Designation of Election Infrastructure as a Critical Infrastructure Subsector (Jan 6, 2017)..... 16

Sylvia Albert et al., *As a Matter of Fact: The Harms Caused by Election Disinformation Report*, Common Cause Educ. Fund (Oct. 2021) 7

Tiffany Hsu, *Misinformation Swirls in Non-English Languages Ahead of Midterms*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 12, 2022) 11
